East sixty (60.00) feet to a corner;

THENCE South seventy two degrees East, two hundred (200.00) feet to a corner;

THENCE South 18 degrees West sixty (60.00) feet to a corner

THENCE North 72 degrees West, two hundred (200.00) feet to a corner, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING twelve thousand (12,000.00) square feet of land more or less.

THE SECOND THEREOF:

Beginning at a corner in the easterly right of way line of State Highway Route 232, leading from Pittston to Falls, said 

corner being three hundred twenty and sixty five one-hundredths (320.65) feet measured along said right of way line

[...]

THENCE South 72 degrees East two hundred (200.00) feet to a corner on a forty (40.00) foot street;

THENCE along said street South 18 degrees West one hundred twenty (120.00) feet to a corner; THENCE North 72 

degrees West two hundred (200.00) feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING twenty four thousand (24,000.00) square feet of land more or less.

BEING Block 4 Lot 5 recorded in Luzerne County Map Book No. 3007, page 275278.

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED In Joseph A. Slusser, Jr., by Deed from Joseph J. Slusser and Laurie H. 

Slusser, his wife, Heather A.